

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

**CASE NO. SC06-942**

**BILLY LEON KEARSE,**

**Petitioner,**

**v.**

**JAMES R. McDONOUGH, Secretary,  
Florida Department of Corrections,**

**Respondent.**

---

**REPLY TO RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS**

---

**PAUL KALIL  
Florida Bar No. 0174114  
Assistant CCRC-South  
Lead Attorney**

**CHRISTINA SPUDEAS  
Florida Bar No. 0342491  
Assistant CCRC-South  
Second Chair Attorney**

**CAPITAL COLLATERAL REGIONAL  
COUNSEL - South  
101 NE 3rd Avenue  
Suite 400  
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301  
(954) 713-1284**

**COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

REPLY ..... 1

CLAIM I.....1

APPELLATE COUNSEL FAILED TO RAISE NUMEROUS  
MERITORIOUS ISSUES ON DIRECT APPEAL TO THE FLORIDA  
SUPREME COURT AS GUARANTEED BY THE FIFTH, SIXTH,  
EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED  
STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I §§ 9, 16(a) AND 17 OF THE  
CONSTITUTION OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA, WHICH WARRANT  
REVERSAL OF EITHER OR BOTH THE CONVICTIONS AND  
SENTENCE OF DEATH..... 1

A. THE LOWER COURT ERRED BY DENYING MR. KEARSE’S  
CHALLENGE TO A BIASED JUROR FOR CAUSE. .... 1

    1. This claim is not procedurally barred .....1

    2. This claim is not piecemeal litigation ..... 3

    3. This claim was preserved for appeal..... 4

    4. The State incorrectly argues that Juror  
    Matthews had not met Det. Raulerson in order to  
    minimize the fact that the juror was related by  
    marriage to a lead detective testifying at trial ... 5

B. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING TRIAL COUNSEL’S  
MOTION FOR CO-COUNSEL AT MR. KEARSE’S TRIAL. .... 6

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT .....9

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 10

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 10

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

### **Cases**

<u>Armstrong v. State</u> , 642 So. 2d 730 (Fla. 1994).....	8
<u>Blanco v. Wainwright</u> , 507 So. 2d 1377 (Fla. 1987) .....	2
<u>Pope v. State</u> , 702 So. 2d 221 (Fla. 1997).....	3

### **Rules**

Committee Notes to Rule 3.112, Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure.....	7
Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.112.....	7
